adoption of the new standard. During the first time application of IFRS (16) to operating leases,

the right to use the leased assets was generally measured at the amount of lease liability, using
the interest rate at the time of first time application.

The assets right of use have been measured in an amount equal to the lease obligations, and

adjusted by any pre-paid or lease payment that is recognized in the financial position list as of

December 31, 2018. No adjustments to the retained earnings, as at January 1st, 2019, were

produced under this method. There were no low leases that required an adjustment to the right
of use assets at the date of the initial application.

The right of use assets contain properties and cars as of December 31, 2019 and January 1, 2019.

The effect of applying the standard on the opening balances of right of use assets and lease

obligations amounted to JD 710,503.

- 24 -

The table below shows the effect of application of IFRS 16 for each financial note as at December 31,

2019.

Statement of Financial position

As reported

IFRS 16

Impact

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 16

  JD  JD  JD

 Right-of-use assets – net 537,808  537,808  -

 Other Debit Balances 2,194,436  74,422  2,268,858

 Net impact on total assets   612,230

 Lease liabilities  502,944  502,944

 Net impact on total liabilities   502,944

 Retained earnings 9,234,813  109,286  9,344,099

 Net impact on partners equity   109,286

 Net impact on total liabilities and equity   612,230

Statement of Profit or loss

As reported

IFRS 16

Impact

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 16

  JD  JD  JD

 Lease expense  266,686  (171,492)  438,178

 Financing expenses 1,169,026  24,900  1,144,126

 Depreciation of right of use 255,878  255,878  -

 Net impact on statement of profit or loss   109,286

Statement of cash flows

As reported

IFRS 16

Impact

Amounts

without

adoption of

IFRS 16

  JD  JD  JD

 Profit before tax for the year 6,546,917  109,286  6,656,203

 Depreciation of right of use 255,878  255,878  -

 Interest expense – lease liability 24,900  24,900  -

 Other debt balances 57,250  (90,319)  147,569

 Net Cash flows from operating activities   299,745

 Lease liabilities paid 299,745  (299,745)  -

 Net cash (used in) from financing activities   (299,745)

The Group’s leasing activities and its accounting treatment mechanism:

The Group rents real estates for use in its activities and usually leases for fixed periods ranging from

one to five years, some of which may include extension options and the lease terms are negotiated

on an individual basis and contain a set of different terms and conditions, should not including lease

contracts which do not contain any obligations and may not be used as collateral for the purposes of

[…]

807,011  422,536

-

344,311

1,860,273

Deposits and accrued expenses

227,711

(53,655)

-  -

-

-

281,366

Income tax provision

16,894,263

-

3,825,122  -

-

13,069,141

-

Bank loans

2,052,371

1,482,632

363,935  205,804

-

-

-

Provision for employees end- of-service
indemnity  27,971,380

2,917,304

5,946,511  628,340

300,556

14,766,938

3,411,731

   33,310,007

1,368,923

8,570,961  3,358,611

(146,253)

(7,700,241)

27,831,006

Net Position

- 47 -

Interest Rate Risk
The sensitivity analysis for the accounts exposed to interest rate risk according to

currency is as follows:

Sensitivity Analysis for the year 2019 Sensitivity Analysis for the year 2018

Effect of the Increase

in Interest rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease

in interest rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Increase

in Interest Rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease

in Interest Rate by 1%

on the Statement of

profit or loss

JD JD JD JD

(158,857) 158,857 (168,943) 168,943

Foreign Currency Risk
The sensitivity analysis for the year 2019 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in
the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease in
the exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

JD JD

EURO – EUR (9,310) 9,310

Other currencies 29,162 (29,162)

The sensitivity analysis for the year 2018 is as follows:

Currency

Effect of the Increase in
the Exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

Effect of the Decrease in
the Exchange Rate by

5% on the Statement of

profit or loss

JD JD

EURO – EUR (7,313) 7,313

Other currencies 68,446 (68,446)

Regarding the risk of fluctuations in currency exchange rates which applies to
payments in US Dollar, the Company's management believes that the foreign
currency risk is immaterial due to the fact that the Jordanian Dinar is pegged to the
US. Dollar.

27. Fair Value Hierarchy

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Company (non-
specific fair value on an ongoing basis):
We believe that the carrying value of financial assets and financial liabilities in the
consolidated financial statements of the Company approximates their fair value, as
the Company's management believes that the carrying value is approximated their